SGS-THOMSON
[ ^ 0 ( g l R ] © [ i L l € ¥ i © i Q ( g i
ULN2065B ULN2067B
ULN2069B ULN2071B
ULN2075B ULN2077B
80 V - 1.5 A QUAD DARLINGTON SWITCHES
■ OUTPUTCURRENTTO 1.5 A EACH DARLING­
TON

POWERDIP
12 + 2 + 2
PIN CONNECTIONS AND ORDER CODES
* ♦ • I-i—, 1.--1
!>' k h
“■ ►
k -
$--4- < ♦
13 GNO
I 2 GNO
ULN2065B
ULN2067B
ULN2069B
ULN2071B
ULN2075B
ULN2077B
September 1988
ULN2065B-ULN2067B-ULN2069B-ULN2071 B-ULN2075B-ULN2077B
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Sym bol P aram ete r V alue Unit
Vcex Output Voltage 80 V
VcE(sus) Output Sustaining Voltage 50 V
lo Output Current 1.75 A
Vi Input Voltage for ULN2075B -  2077B 60 V
for ULN2067B -  2071 B 30 V
for ULN2065B -  2069B 15 V
ll Input Current 25 mA
Vs Supply Voltage for ULN2069B 10 V
for ULN2071 B 20 V
P tot Power Dissipation : at T Pjns = 90 °C 4.3 w
3t Tamb =70  °C 1 w
T amb Operating Ambient Temperature Range -  20 to 85 °c
T stg Storage Temperature -  55 to 150 °c
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
ULN2065B : Rin *  350 a
ULN2067B : Rin = 3 kQ
2/8 7  SCS-THOMSON
“ ■;# MOCIMnUlCinMMIICt
ULN2065B-ULN2067B-ULN2069B-ULN2071 B-ULN2075B-ULN2077B
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tamb = 25 °C unless otherwise specified )
Sym bol P aram ete r T est C ond itions Min. Typ. Max. Unit Fig.
IC E X Output Leakage Current for ULN2065B
VCE = 80  V
-  ULN2067B
1 0 0 MA
VCE =  80 V Tamb =  70 °C 500 m A
V c E ( s u s ) Collector-emitter for ULN2065B -  ULN2067B
Sustaining Voltage l c  =  100 mA Vi = 0.4 V 50 V 2
V c E ( s a t ) Collector-emitter lc =  500 mA lB = 625 uA 1.1 V
Saturation Voltage l c  =  7 5 0  m A I b  = 9 3 5  p A 1 . 2 V
l c  = 1  A lB =1.25 mA 1.3 V 3
l c  =  1 . 2 5  A I b  =  2 mA 1.4 V
for ULN2065B -  ULN2067B
l c = 1.5 A lB =  2.25 mA 1.5 V
l i ( o n ) Input Current for ULN2065B V i  =  2 .4  V 1.4 4.3 mA
for ULN2065B V, =  3.75 V 3.3 9.6 mA
for ULN2067B V, =  5 V 0.6 1.8 mA
for ULN2067B V i  =  1 2  V 1 . 7 5.2 mA
V j ( o n ) Input Voltage for ULN2065B
V GE =  2  V lC =  1 A 2 V 5
V C E =  2  v
for ULN2067B
l c =  1-5 A 2.5 V
Vce =  2 V l c  =  1 A 6.5 V
Vce =  2 V lc =1.5 A 1 0 V
t p L H Turn-on Delay Time 0.5 V j to 0.5 V 0 1 US
t p H L Turn-off Delay Time 0.5 Vi to 0.5 V0 1 . 5 MS
I r Clamp Diode Leakage for ULN2065B -  ULN2067B
Current VR =80  V 50 m A 6V R =80  V Tamb =  70 °C 100 m A
Vf Clamp Diode Forward ■n II > 1.75 v
Voltage I f  =  1.5 A 2 v  .
Notes : 1. Input voltage Is with reference to the substrate (no connection to any other pins) for the ULN2075B and ULN2077B refe­
rence is ground for all other types.